24, 1908, and approved by the Board of Aldermen May 26, 1908: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding four million six hundred and seven thousand and seventy-
five dollars ($4,607,075), to provide means for the construction and improvement 
of public school buildings and additions thereto, as follows: 

School. 	 Location. 	 Amount. 

HIGH SCHOOLS. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
Girls' High 
(addition) Nostrand avenue, Halsey and Macon streets.........

[...]

April 6, 1906, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen May 8, 1906: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount 
no exceeding forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) for the purpose of im-
proving Broadway, between One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and One Hun-
dred and Sixty-ninth street, Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller 
is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

--be amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
thirty eight thousand dollars ($38,000), for the purpose of improving Broadway, be-
tween One Htutdred and Thirty-fifth street and One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, 
Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
lrom the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock 
of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirm;itive—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Bolles, Boschen, Brush, Callaghan,

[...]

July 22, 1903, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen August 18, 1903: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding fifty-two thousand dollars ($52,000), for the purpose of completing 
the construction of the Criminal Court Building, and that when authority-
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in

[...]

tion of the Criminal Court Building, and th,.t when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue 
corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 
of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding forty- eight thousand 
dollars ($48,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution, 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the followiiig vote 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Bolles, Boschcu, Brush, Callaghan,

[...]

December 18, 1905, and concurred in by the Board of :Aldcrrucn December 19. 190 : 

Resolved, That, pursuant to section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City- of New York to an amount not 
exceeding ten thousand five hundred dollars ($10,500), for the purpose of 
permanently bettering and equipping the Criminal Courts 1,uilding, Borout,lr 
of Manhattan, by the completion of the electrical wiring system in said builtl-
ing, and that when authority therefor shall have bey -n obtained from the

[...]

of the electrical wiring system in said building, and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding nine thousand 
five hundred dollars ($9,500), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
AlTiruuative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Bolles, Bosclren, Brush, Callaghan,